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SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

I, Jason Hoxit, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, declare as
follows:

I am over 18 years of age and competent to testify to the facts contained herein.

I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission)
as a compliance investigator in the Transportation Safety Division. As a compliance
investigator, my responsibilities include conducting investigations into the operations of
regulated and unregulated transportation companies. As part of those duties, | investigate
charter party or excursion service carriers that may be operating without the required
Commission-issued certificate.

On June 18, 2018, the Commission received SJ Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours’
(SJ Taxi or Company) application for auto transportation authority. In the application, SJ
Taxi provided the phone number (360) 378-3550; provided the email address of
carlfhassell@gmail.com; listed the physical address of 266 Whatever Way, Friday Harbor,
Washington, 98250; provided the mailing address of P.O. Box 2316, Friday Harbor,
Washington, 98250; listed Carl Hassell as the owner, president, and operator of SJ Taxi; and
listed a 12-passenger 2009 Chevrolet Express with license plate number ATP8504 and
vehicle identification number 1GNFH154291133118.% In response to the question in the
application regarding the Company’s prior experience and familiarity with statutes and rules
that govern operations, SJ Taxi stated, “Have Owend [sic] Taxi Comp[any] for Past 4 years
in Friday Harbor.””?

On July 26, 2018, the Commission received the Company’s request for forbearance from
rate and service regulation. In the Company’s request, Carl Hassell stated, “I understand that
if forbearance from rate and service regulation is approved for these services, | will receive
charter and excursion authority which fall under the requirements of RCW 81.70.”°

! See Attachment A for a copy of SJ Taxi’s application for auto transportation authority in Docket
TC-180535, filed to the docket on June 18, 2018.

2 d.
% See Attachment B for a copy of SJ Taxi’s request, received by the Commission on July 26, 2018.
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10.

On August 10, 2018, the Commission granted SJ Taxi charter and excursion carrier service
authority that included services limited to specific auto transportation services in Docket
TC-180535.4

On June 28, 2019, the Commission received the Company’s request to cancel its operating
authority.> On June 28, the Commission issued a voluntary cancellation letter in Docket TE-
190513, notifying SJ Taxi that its authority to provide charter party or excursion carrier
service was canceled and that the Company “must cease all operations associated with this
certificate.”® The Commission’s letter voluntarily canceling the Company’s certificate was
served to SJ Taxi by mail at P.O. Box 2316, Friday Harbor, Washington, 98250, and by e-
mail to carlfhassell@gmail.com.’

On July 5, 2019, a customer left a review for SJ Taxi on Yelp stating, “San Juan taxi helped
me and my party out ... and was able to accommodate for all 11 of us. From now on we will
always use san [sic] Juan taxi no matter the party size.”®

On May 25, 2022, | searched Commission records, which showed that SJ Taxi did not have
the required authority to provide charter party or excursion carrier service in the state of
Washington.®

On May 25, 2022, I searched Washington Department of Revenue’s (DOR) Business
Licensing Service, which produced records showing SJ Taxi in active status in the state of
Washington. DOR’s records provided UBI: 603-360-596; listed 202 Harmony Lane, Friday
Harbor, Washington, 98250, as the location address; listed P.O. Box 2316, Friday Harbor,
Washington, 98250, as the mailing address; identified Carl Hassell and Gudrun Zimney as
the governing people; and showed a carrier with an active for hire permit with zero for hire
vehicles active.1

On May 25, 2022, | visited the Company’s website, www.sanjuantaxitours.com. On the
website’s “Contact Us” page, under an assumed name, | requested quotes for the Company’s

* See Attachment C for a copy of the Company’s certificate, dated August 10, 2018.

® See Attachment D for a copy of SJ Taxi’s cancellation request, received by the Commission on
June 28, 2019.

® See Attachment E for a copy of the voluntary cancellation letter in Docket TE-190513, dated June
28, 2019.

" See Attachment F for a copy of the proof of service in Docket TE-190513, dated June 28, 2019.
8 See Attachment G for a copy of the Yelp review, captured on July 22, 2022.

% See Attachment H for a copy of Commission records documenting the Company’s inactive status,
captured on May 25, 2022.

10 5ee Attachment | for a copy of DOR’s records, captured on May 25, 2022.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

12-passenger and 16-passenger vehicles for a tour around San Juan Island for a group of 12
between August 21 and August 28, 2022,

On May 28, 2022, | received an email from Carl Hassell at sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com
with a quote of “$130.00 per hour per van.”!?

On June 2, 2022, I responded to SJ Taxi’s email and asked if all 12 people will fit into one
vehicle and whether the $130 per hour quote applied to the Company’s bus.*3 On June 3, the
Company responded, “Yes, that is correct.”*

On July 22, 2022, | emailed SJ Taxi and asked how I pay the $100 deposit to the Company
to reserve transportation for August 22.% On July 24, 2022, SJ Taxi responded, “Call 360
378 3550 and I can take credit card over phone.”'®

On July 22, 2022, I visited the Company’s website, www.sanjuantaxitours.com. On the
homepage of the website it stated, “Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you’d like to charter a tour for a large group, we are here for you” and provides interactive
images of a “9 passenger bus,” “16 passenger bus,” “12 passenger bus,” and “9 passenger
van.”!” On the “Tours” page of the website, the Company advertised wedding charters and
large group charters.®

On July 22, 2022, | searched DOR’s Business Licensing Service, which produced records
showing SJ Taxi in active status in the state of Washington. DOR’s records provided UBI:
603-360-596; listed 202 Harmony Lane, Friday Harbor, Washington, 98250, as the location
address; listed P.O. Box 2316, Friday Harbor, Washington, 98250, as the mailing address;
identified Carl Hassell and Gudrun Zimney as the governing people; and showed a carrier
with an active for hire permit with one active for hire vehicle.®

On July 28, 2022, | contacted Washington Department of Licensing (DOL) to learn which
motor vehicle for SJ Taxi was registered as a for hire vehicle.?® On August 1, 2022, DOL
responded and provided a screenshot of the registered for hire vehicle, a 2009 Chevrolet
with license plate number ATP8504 and vehicle identification number

11 See Attachment J for a copy of the completed “Contact Us” page on SJ Taxi’s website, captured
on May 25, 2022.

12 See Attachment K for a copy of emails with SJ Taxi, received between May 28 and July 24, 2022.
3.

Y d.

d.

18 1d.

17 See Attachment L for a copy of the Company’s homepage, captured on July 22, 2022.

18 See Attachment M for a copy of the Company’s “Tours” page, captured on July 22, 2022.

19'See Attachment N for a copy of DOR’s records, captured on July 22, 2022.

20 See Attachment O for a copy of emails with DOL.
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18.

1GNFH154291133118.2! That same day, | asked DOL if a for hire license through DOL
would exempt a carrier from requiring charter and excursions service authority from the
Commission with the use of a 12-passenger vehicle.?? After checking with DOL’s
compliance officer, DOL stated that SJ Taxi’s use of a 12-passenger motor vehicle would
require charter and excursion service authority from the Commission.?

On October 13, 2022, | searched Commission records, which showed that SJ Taxi does not
have the required authority to provide charter party or excursion carrier service in the state
of Washington.?

Based on paragraphs 3 through 17 above, Commission staff finds that SJ Taxi is operating
as a charter party or excursion service carrier in the state of Washington without first
obtaining the required certificate from the Commission.

DATED this 13" day of October 2022, at Lacey, Washington.

/sl Jason Hoxit
JASON HOXIT

2,
22 d.
23 See Attachment P for a copy of the email with DOL, dated August 1, 2022.

2 See Attachment Q for a copy of Commission records documenting the Company’s inactive status,
captured on October 13, 2022.
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Attachment A

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW

P.O. Box 47250

§ T Olympia, WA 98504-7250
‘ Phone: 360-664-1222

Fax: 360-586-1181

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION TTY: 360-586-8203

or
COMMISSION 1-800-416-5289

E-mail: Transportation@utc.wa.gov

AUTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY APPLICATION

Type of Passenger Transportation Authority Requested (check one box) Fee Required

O New Certificate (auto transportation company certificates include
statewide charter and excursion carrier service if marked below).
Complete sections 1-8 and Attachment A. Submit a proposed tariff and $200.00
time schedule.

Do you plan on providing charter/excursion service? [ Yes O No
If yes, complete Attachment F.
O Extension of Existing Auto Transportation Certificate C-

Complete sections 1-8. Submit a proposed tariff and time schedule. $150.00
O Transfer or Lease Auto Transportation Authority — Complete sections 1-
8 and Attachments C & G. $200.00

Transferring all of Certificate C-

Transferring a portion of Certificate C-
[0 Temporary Auto Transportation Authority - New temporary authority
or temporary to operate pending a Commission decision on a parallel $150.00
filed permanent application. Complete sections 1-8 and Attachment B.
Mortgage of Certificate — Complete section 1 and Attachment E. $35.00
Name Change — Change in corporate name, change in trade name;
adding or deleting a trade name; or change the surname of an $35.00
individual owner or partner. Complete section 1 and Attachment D.
O Reinstatement of Cancelled Certificate — Complete sections 1, 2 and 8. $200.00

OO

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Date Filed @/ &7 / 19 ID# Docket #:

LS Staff Assigned ' Insurance Map Tariff/

Time Schedule
P Cert Issued
Receipt ID*" @& [111-0268
111-0268-232-02 111-0268-232-01 111-0268-230-02 _ . | 111-0268-230-01

E53 Vo L 2007

a4-2017 Page 2 nf17

DOL/SOS Safety Inspection
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FILING YOUR APPLICATION

Select one of the following:
LI File your application and pay online at efileapp.utc.wa.gov,
[ Scan/PDF to transportation@utc.wa.gov and pay online at payments.utc.wa.gov,
[0 Fax to 360-586-1181 and pay online at payments.utc.wa.gov, or,
[ Mail your application with your check or money order to the following address:
UTC, PO Box 47250, Olympia, WA 98504-7250

ACH online (no service fee) or credit card online at payments.utc.wa.gov (2.5% or minimum of $3.95 is
charged by Official Payments for credit card processing).

DO NOT EMAIL OR FAX YOUR CREDIT CARD INFORMATION

4-2017 Pace 4 nf17
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-wcribe the proposed type of service (see WAC 480-30-096) including the line, route or service territory
described in terms such as streets, avenues, roads, highways, townships, ranges, cities, towns, counties or
other geographic description:

Povide  Fxprees Mol T wecl Lo Roche Jobarto
Fruﬂs./v Hachor ~ Rpck 4 (goUth_&a_LA‘;ja :

State 'tge conditions that demonstrate this proposed service is for the public convenience and necessity:
rou dle Cxpress Cervice 49 ¢ Ldopn Kache fgcbor @
JI 1A }/ ( ;

State the applicant’s prior experience and familiarity with the statues and rules that govern operations it
proposes: y bt & Zer L
VY.V (&Y. /7 XV} / 7

Do other auto transportation companies currently provide service between any of the points or along any
portion of the route you propose to serve? O No Sves If yes, list the names and addresses of

companies: .
oy Joae  Teemset pho cuws i tedd hours

__QQL r/osf wpot oy thepw mu.ﬂ‘ef

Do you currently hold, or have you ever held, an auto transportation certificate?

O No 3 Yes If yes, please indicate your certificate number C- HOe8033

Have you ever applied for and been denied an auto transportation certificate?
®No 0O Yes Ifyes, please explain

Have you ever been cited for violation of state laws or commission rules?
MNo O Yes If yes, please explain

SECTION 3 — TARIFF AND TIME SCHEDULE

If this application is for temporary authority, a new certificate, or extension of existing certificated authority,
you must include a proposed tariff and time schedule that is in compliance with WAC 480-30-256 through
WAC 480-30-436.

Or are you applying for fare flexibility as described in WAC 480-30-420? O Yes or [O No
If yes, complete Attachment H to show your proposed base rate and maximum rate.

If this application is a transfer or a lease of authority from an existing certificated company, you must either
file a new tariff and time schedule at the same rate levels as on file, or, you must adopt the current certificate
10lder’s tariff and time schedule. To file a new tariff, use the standard tariff format attached to this application
dr an approved alternate format. Indicate which option you will use:

J Adopt or [ File new tariff
=2N17 Pace Anf17
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SECTION 4 — HEARING INFORMATION

If the Commission assigns this application for a formal hearing, estimate the number of witnesses you will
present and the amount of time you will need for your presentation.

Number of witnesses:

Amount of time:

/erﬂ

Will an attorney be representing you? If yes, complete the following:

Attorney’s name: & Attorney’s phone number:
Attorney’s address: Fax number:
Street
City, State, Zip E-mail address

SECTION 5 - FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ASSETS LIABILITIES

Cash in Bank $ S0, Salaries/Wages Payable $ o
Notes Receivable s & Accounts Payable S 4
Accounts Receivable S o Notes Payable $ 28 cvo
Investments S t Mortgages Payable S o)
Other Current Assets S Contracts and Bonds Payable S 0
Prepaid Expenses $ 3d0e.0° TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 94. goo
Land and Buildings S B NET WORTH
Trucks and Trailers $ Yy pno. Preferred Stock $ 0
Office Furniture S o Common Stock S o)
Other Equipment S (0] Retained Earnings S 0O
Other Assets $ (o) Capital $ o
TOTAL ASSETS S 4. goo TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH S 6

In addition: the application must include the following: (see WAC 480-30-096)
O Ridership and Revenue forecasts for the first twelve months of operation.
[0 A pro forma balance sheet and income statement for the first twelve months of operation.

|

SECTION 6 — EQUIPMENT LIST

Describe the equipment that will be used (attach additional sheet if necessary). Vehicles must pass inspection
and be issued a valid Commercial Vehicle Safety Alliance inspection decal for each motor vehicle before your

application may be granted.

Year Make License Number Vehicle ID number Seating Capacity
004 | Lhey Lxpcess ATP ¢50¢ 16N ERIS929713.31/8 /3
a4-201M7 Pase 7nf17
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SECTION 7 — SAFETY AND OPERATIONS —’
In each of the categories shown below, list the person and position responsible for understanding and complying with
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR) and Washington State laws and rules. Please refer to the WAC
rules, fact sheets, and publication "Your Guide to Achieving a Satisfactory Safety Rating” for assistance with
requirements.

SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES
COMMERCIAL DRIVER'’S LICENSE (CDL) STANDARDS REQUIREMENTS AND PENALTIES (Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations Part 383) Any driver who operates a vehicle that meets the definition of a commercial motor vehicle must
have a valid CDL.
Name: (ol Hpece U/ | Position: Owwer [ fres [ Dpeenbor
DRIVER QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 391) Drivér’s Must meet minimum
qualification requirements and each company must maintain driver qualification files for each driver.

Name: (o] Fhscel] [ Position: ﬂw@ﬁ%@ erofos
DRIVERS HOURS OF SERVICE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 395) Drivers must maifitaifl logs and each

company must maintain true and accurate hours of service records for each driver. .. ,

Name:  Cacl Hasce// | Position: Qwertc [/tr<S [Oporetar
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AND ALCOHOL USE AND TESTING (Title 49, Code of Federalf Regulations Part/382) All
persons who drive commercial vehicles requiring a CDL must be in a Controlled Substance and Alcohol Use and Testing
program that is in compliance with FMCSR in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 382 and Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations Part 40. Each company will have in place a system for complying with EMCSR governing alcohol
use and controlled substances testing requirements (Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations Part 382 and Title 49 Code of
Federal Regulations Part 40). s ,

Name: (ar ( Hasse// | Position: Owrel [ fres /dperafor
INSPECTION, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 396) Every fnotor carrier shall
systematically inspect, repair, and maintain all motor vehicles subject to its control. 4 5

[ Name: (0 | Hassr // | Position: Qwwel [ fres [ Gyecatps

SAFETY REGULATIONS, GENERAL (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 390)

) 2 o
Name:  (po( Hgese // | Position: Cwwer /[ fres /. 0,,05’/ ol

DRIVING OF COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 392)

Name:  (oc( Hacsel/ [ Position:

PARTS AND ACCESSORIES NECESSARY FOR SAFE OPERATION (Title 49, Code of Federa| Regulatiops Part 393)
Name: (’A! | Hd.ﬁ /4 | Position: dwnel / fles / Ope (472

‘ OPERATIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES 4
TARIFFS, TIME SCHEDULES, RATES AND RATE FILINGS (WAC 480-30-251 through WAC 480-30-436) Companies must
file a tariff showing all rates it will impose on its customers, together with rules that govern how rates will be assessed.
Companies must also file a time schedule. Charter and excursion only carriers are not required to file tariffs and time
| schedules per WAC 480-30-251. | 5
Name: [ar| Hassy// | Position: Duwwer [/ Hes /Dptiotod
ANNUAL REPORTS AND REGULATORY FEES (WAC 480-30-066 through WAC 480-302081) Auto Trandportation
companies must file an annual report of its financial and operational activity and pay regulatory fees by May 1 of each
year. Charter and excursion carriers must file an annual safety report by May 1; and pay regulatory fees by December
31 of each year..

4 ,
Name: (acl HasseV | Position:  Dyper [fros /Dpecator
CUSTOMER SERVICE Person responsible for customer service complaints, and cdstomer notfce rdquirements.
Name: Cacl Hassell [Postion: __ Dwwec/fees [/ Gpetatos
47017 Pasa & nf 17
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state of Washington must comply with the regulations of local, state, and federal agencies such as, but not limited to:
Department of Labor and Industries (industrial insurance, safety, prevailing wage); Department of Licensing (vehicle
and drivers licenses, business licensing, fuel permits, fuel tax); Secretary of State (corporate registrations); Department
of Revenye and Internal Revenye Service (taxes); and Employment Security. )

Name: (ac( Hasse // | Position:  Jper /ﬁ?‘(} /;0,;(/4—/-&/

SECTION 8 — DECLARATION OF APPLICANT 7

I understand that filing this application does not authorize me to start operations requested or in the territory
described until the commission grants the application and issues a certificate.

I understand the responsibilities of a passenger transportation company, and | am in compliance with all local,
state, and federal regulations governing business in the state of Washington.

I, the undersigned, certify that the information in this application is true and correct, and that | am the
applicant or | am authorized to execute and file this document on behalf of the applicant.

Printed name: /1)/1 {} %),5 S¢ // Title: ﬂuu ¢/
', {sf

Signature: 6‘7%/77 i _

Date: b-4—/8 County, State Jow dvae/ (0 .

4-2017 Pace Qnf17
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UTLTES AND TRANSPORTATION ATTACHMENT A ]

COMMISSION

AUTO TRANSPORTATION CERTIFICATE SUPPORT STATEMENT
Auto Transportation certificate applications must include more than one signed and sworn support statements from
independent members of the public who need service or a statement by a representative of a city, county or regional
transportation planning organization.

Applicant Name: gu \ji&h) 72)( L a [foyrs
Customer Sworn Statement Relating to the need for service:

Customer Name: //)'1 C l /-1) sS //

Address: rQé 6 Whatrver (,(Jex
Phone Number: 360 378-325390  Fax Number: = Email:__ (gl Q hasse //@LM'H(

Describe the need for the requested service:

/’;/Jr‘fSS //(om;,ood&f‘to:u to awd) LLom Pocne Hachor
( oc

If there is an existing company providing this service in the territory, please indicate the existing company’s name (if
applicable)___[2nhs  Taxy r7da y férbo c Ta X(,

Explain why the current company is not providing adequate service:
Aol Fmough ars to Service Tpse of Service
T'AA-/‘ [ o\ cbproctinvg . ol
and A O Scublee oHer dack

I certify or declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the information contained
in this statement is true and correct.

Ar/ /‘//)ssa// /ﬂ%&’/ 4~ % -Jo|s

Print Name Signature Date, County, State

47017 Pase 1N nf 17
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ASHINGTON

p——

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION CHARTER AND EXCURSION CARRIER REGULATORY FEES

RN (A minimum fee of $25.00 is required)
Name of Applicant: 5\) . T&)(l LALC
Trade Name(s), if applicable: &/d Ju ) 7;)(/ ol P
Phone Number: _360 ~32§- 3530 Fax Number: )=
Physical Address Mailing Address (if different from physical address)
Street: _Q6& whatruer L‘J‘*,Y Street: PO DBex 3316
City: }—/.mgmy Aéu bor City: Fei ﬂv)/ Hacbor
State/zip: __Wo-- 952 5D State/Zip:__ (4 /4 . G£280

There is a minimum fee of $25.00 that an auto transportation company with charter and excursion carrier
service must pay.

Number of Vehicles [ X$25.00 =S o & o9

a-2017 Pagep 18 nf17
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Date 6/4/2018

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

Attn: Licensing Services

PO Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Request for Forbearance from Rate and Service Regulation and Exemption of Rules

To Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

| am applying for authority to provide auto transportation service and believe the service falls under the
criteria for an exemption/forbearance from rate and service regulation pursuant to RCW 81.68.015 Auto
Transportation Companies. Our service (include #1 or #2 following or both if applicable).

1. Passenger service between Friday Harbor, Roche Harbor

Because | am requesting forbearance from rate and service regulation, | am requesting an exemption
from the following rules:

-WAC 480-30-256 thru 436 (tariffs and time schedules)

-WAC 480-30-096 (3) (c) (assets and liabilities), (d) (tariff and time schedule), (f) (Ridership and revenue
forecasts), and (g) (projected balance sheet and income statement).

| understand that if forbearance from rate and service regulation is approved for these services, | will
receive Charter and Excursion authority which fall under the requirements of RCW 81.70 (Passenger
Charter and Excursion Carriers).

Thank you for your consideration of our request for forbearance from rate and service regulation.

Sincerely, P

Company Representative
Title: Owner, President

Enclosure-Application for Auto Transportation Authority

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 13



San Juan Taxij
2018 Express to Roche

Leaves Friday Harbor Leaves Roche Harbor

9:10 a.m. 9:30 a.m.
10:50 a.m. 11:15 a.m.
1:35 p.m. 1:55 p.m.
3:55 p.m. 4:15 p.m.
6:05 p.m. 6:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m. 7:50 p.m.

We are a pet friendly
transportation company

San Juan Taxi & Tours
P.O. Box 2316 e Friday Harbor WA 98250

360-378-3550 or 360-378-TAXI

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 14



Attachment B

6E01 ON WdGl:T 810C "9C'(nr 3wl paaladsy

June 25, 2018

Ta: Washington utilitles and Transportation Commission
Attn: Licensing Services

P.0. Box 47250, Dlympia WA 98504

RE: Request fort forbearance from rate and service regulation and exemption of rules

To the Washington utilities and transportationt commission

1 am applying for authority to provide express atto transportation services and | believe the service falls
under the eriteria for an exemption/forbearance from service regulation purstant to RCWS81.68.015
auto transportation companies. Our service is solely foc recreation, and would not adversely affect the
operations of a regulated auto transportation company. Further, the service we are offering isin the
public’s interest.

Passenger service between Friday Harbor and Roche Harbor In San Juan County.

£ach stop or destination in the service is for recreational purpose. '

Because | am requesting forbearance from rate and service regulation, | am also requesting an
exernption from the following rules:

X o - ANACAS0-30-096 (3], (c) , (assets and liabilities), (d)
{tariffs and time schedules), {f) {ridership and revenue forecasts), and {g) (projected balance sheet and
* income statement}.

| understand that if forbearance from rate and service regulation is approved for these services, _
I will receive charter and excursion autharity which falf under the requirements of RCW81.70 (passenger :
charter and excursion carriers). :

Thank you for your consideration of our request for forbearance from rate and service regulation.

Sincerely,

Carl Hassefl
San Juan Taxi, Representative

Owner

8 3
vd ONI XANOLNIdd 655EB8LEBTE ET:pT 8TBZ/S2/L8
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Attachment C

WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1300 S EVERGREEN PARK DRIVE SW, PO BOX 47250
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7250
(360) 664-1222

This certificate authorizes the following operations under the provisions of RCW Title 81:

SJ Taxi, LLC Certificate No.
d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours CH068023
PO Box 2316

Friday Harbor, WA 98250

Charter and Excursion Carrier Services in the state of Washington, including services limited to specific
auto transportation services granted with forbearance from rate and service regulation under RCW
81.68.015 in Docket TC-180535, Order 01, as follows:

Passenger service between Friday Harbor and Roche Harbor.

TC-180535 August 10,2018

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

By

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 16




Attachment D

To whom it may concern, June 12, 2019

My name is Carl Hassell and | own San Juan Taxi and Tours llc in Friday Harbor WA. | would like to
withdraw from the UTC due to reports filed on two vans that should not have been inspected resulting
in a loss of insurance coverage. | have tried repeatedly to get in writing a retraction of reports for the
insurance company but am unable to get any documents from the UTC. For this purpose | am requesting
a withdrawal from the UTC unless the reports can be corrected.

(e
=
G
Thank you A 72}
/) /// o ggg
/ g = 9-=
%52
Carl Hassell %% %

Owner San Juan Taxi and Tours llc

360-298-8124

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 17
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Attachment E

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. e Lacey, Washington 98503
P.O. Box 47250 e Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 e TTY (360) 586-8203

June 28, 2019

SJ Taxi, LLC

d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours
PO Box 2316

Friday Harbor, WA 98250

Re: TE-190513- Voluntary Cancellation of CH068023
Dear SJ Taxi, LLC:

On June 12, 2019, SJ Taxi, LLC d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours requested that the Washington
Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) cancel its certificate because SJ Taxi,
LLC is no longer operating.

Based on your request, the Commission cancels CH068023. SJ Taxi, LLC must cease all
operations associated with this certificate.

Please note: You must submit an annual report for that portion of the year in which your
company operated. If you have questions about annual reports, please contact Benjamin
Sharbono at benjamin.sharbono@utc.wa.gov or 360-664-1228. For all other questions, please
contact Licensing staff at 360-664-1222 or transportation@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely, % :

Suzanne Stillwell
Licensing Services Manager

Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
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NOTICE: This action is delegated to the Secretary, or the Secretary’s delegate, for decision. In
addition to serving you this letter, the Commission will post on its website for at least 14 days a
list of all matters delegated to the Secretary for decision. You may seek Commission review of
this decision. Email your request to Mark L. Johnson, Secretary, at records@utc.wa.gov. You
may also mail your request to 621 Woodland Square Loop SE, Lacey, WA 98503 or PO Box
47250, Olympia, WA 98504-7250. You must file a request for Commission review no later than
14 days after the date of this letter.
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Attachment F

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PROOF OF SERVICE

DOCKET 190513

THEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at
Olympia, Washington, have served on 6/28/2019 the parties of record in this proceeding a true copy of the following
document(s):

ST Taxi, LLC d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours - Letter Voluntarily Cancellation CH-68023.

The document(s) was/were mailed to each of the parties of record in this docket. Each envelope was addressed to the
address shown in the official file, with the required first class postage, and deposited on this date in the United States

mail in the City of Olympia, County of Thurston, State of Washington.
/5 Pam Chiles

Pam Chiles, Customer Service Specialist

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE

SERVED BY MAIL:
ST Taxi, LLC, PO Box 2316, Friday Harbor, WA, 98250
NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL:

Mathew Perkinson, WUTC, mathew.perkinson@utc.wa.gov
Amanda Maxwell, WUTC, amanda.maxwelli@utc.wa.gov
Betsy DeMarco, WUTC, betsy.demarco(@utc.wa.gov
Danny Kermode, WUTC, danny kermode(@utc.wa.gov
Donna Holman, WUTC, donna.holman(@ute.wa.gov
Kathy Hunter, WUTC, kathy.hunter@utc.wa.gov

Kim Anderson, WUTC, kim.anderson(@ute. wa.gov
Krista Gross, WUTC, krista.gross(@ute.wa.gov

Linda Anderson, WUTC, linda.anderson(@utc.wa.gov
Lisa Wyse, WUTC, lisa.wyse(@utc.wa.gov

Melissa Hamilton, WUTC, melissa.hamilton(@utc.wa.gov
Mike Young, WUTC, mike.young(@utc. wa.gov

Rayne Pearson, WUTC, rayne.pearson(@utc. wa.gov
Suzanne Stillwell, WUTC, suzanne.stillwell@ute. wa.gov
Susie Paul, WUTC, susie.paul{@utc.wa.gov

Michael Dotson, WUTC, michael.dotson(@utc. wa.gov
Amy Andrews, WUTC, amy.andrews(@utc.wa.gov
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Sally Brown, WUTC, sally brown(@utc.wa.gov

Paige Doyle, WUTC, paige.doyle@utc.wa.gov
Francine Gagne, WUTC, francine.gagne@ute. wa.gov
Mike Turcott, WUTC, mike.turcott@ute. wa.gov

Sandra Yeomans, WUTC, sandra.yeomans@utc.wa.gov
Kathryn McPherson, WUTC, kathryn.mepherson(@ute.wa.gov
Bridgit Feeser, WUTC, bridgit.feeser@ute.wa.gov
Amanda Hathaway, WUTC, amanda.hathaway@utc.wa.gov
Katie Hancock, WUTC, katie.hancocki@ute.wa.gov

ST Taxi, LLC, carlfhassell@gmail.com

Wayne Gilbert, WUTC, wayne.gilberti@ute. wa.gov
Jason Hoxit, WUTC, jason.hoxit@utc.wa.gov

Jason Sharp, WUTC, jason.sharp@utc.wa.gov

Edward Steiner, WUTC, edward.steiner(@utc.wa.gov
Sean Mayo, WUTC, sean.mayo@utc.wa.gov

Dean Pertner, WUTC, dean.pertner@utc.wa.gov

Mark Johnson, WUTC, mark.].johnson(@ute.wa.gov
Kate Griffith, WUTC, kate.griffith@utc.wa.gov

Laura Chartoff, WUTC, laura.chartoffi@utc.wa.gov
Brian Braun, WUTC, brian.braun(@utc.wa.gov

Lisa Faker, WUTC, lisa.faker@utc.wa.gov

Stacey Brewster, WUTC, stacey.brewster@utc.wa.gov
Brooke Tschida, WUTC, brooke.tschidai@utc. wa.gov
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TIZ2122, 820 AM

tacos, cheap dinner, Max's

Restaurants w

Open

Add photo

Review Highlights

Home Services w

Attachment G

Renton, WA

chy share

Auto Services w

SARN JUAN TAX] & TOURS - 15 Reviews - Tours - 393 Primrose Ln, Friday Harbor, ¥Wa - Phone Mumber - Yelp

For Businesses  Write a Review @ g e

lMore w

[ save

“Often times we could have gotten a different taxi. maybe even sooner, but we always chose to use

Chandler instead!” in 3 reviews

n “Took thern to and from Roche Harbor.” in 3 reviews

‘h “Thenwhen 1 gotback Carlwas immensely helpful in getting my car repair issues resalved.” in 2

U

Location & Hours

The Whale Musetmjis

Y a1elg

i ;

2 Friday Harborr_ ;,a:;am Wy
@ < sy

2

323 Primrose Ln

Friclay Harbor, WA
98250

3
2

Map data 82022

Get directions

Mon  Open 24 hours
Tue Open 24 hours
Wed Open 24 hours
Thu  Open 24 hours
Fri Open 24 hours
Sat Open 24 hours
Sun  DOpen 24 hours

£ Edit business info

You Might Also Consider Sponsored @

hitps: fwnsw yelp com/biz/san-juan-taxi-an d-tours-friday- harbor
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Open how

https:/Avww. sanjuantaxitours.c...
(360) 378-3550

Get Directions
393 Primrose Ln Friday Harbor, WA
98250

=

Is this your business?

Claim your business to immediately
update business information, respond
to reviews, and more!

Claim this business

116



TIZ2i22, 820 AM SARN JUAN TAX] & TOURS - 15 Reviews - Tours - 393 Primrose Ln, Friday Harbor, ¥Wa - Phone Mumber - Yelp
Cutdoor Cdysseys Kayak Tours

nnnnn 65 @0.7 miles away from San Juan Taxi & Tours

Stephanie M. said "|ust got back from an overnight camping trip with OO about aweek ago, and
after the time we had, | had to write a review. First of all, it's important for me to note that this review
is completely apart from the facc that yes, we.." read more

in Raftingfk ayaking Whale Watching Tours

Morthwest Classic Day Sailing

annan 13 95.9 miles away from San Juan Taxi & Tours

3-hour sailing trips on a classic sailboat from Deer Harbor, Orcas Island WA, Leam about sailing or
Jjustwatch the beautiful scenery go by, Customers get to steer and adjust sails as much or as litde as
they want. Bring vour own... read more

in Sailing, Boat Tours

Crcas Island Historic Yacht Tours

#1 Luxury Charter Boat Compary in Orcas Island. e offer over thirty (30+) fully customizable charter
tours. Operating daily May - Seprember. We provide a truly memaorable experience for our

guests. read more
in Whale Watching Tours, Boat Charters, Fishing

About the Business

San Juan Island. Need a ride in the San JuanIslands? Call San Juan Taxi & Tours. We can take you
anywhere you want to go. From the Washington State Ferry landing to Roche Harkor, Lime Kiln Park
to Cattle Point or just around the town of Friday Harber. We'll get you there safely. If you're visiting...

Read more

Ask the Community Ask a question <+

Yelp users haven't asked any questions yet about San Juan Taxi & Tours.

Recommended Reviews

Your trust is our top concern, so businesses can't pay to alter or remaove their

. X
reviews. Learn mora.
Mark T.
Lacey, Wa.
9 @0 Start your review of San Juan Taxi & Tours.
5 stars
overall rating 4 stars
0000 o
15 reviews 2 stars
1 5tar
Mewest First w Filter hy rating v Search within reviews Q
hitps: fwnsw yelp com/biz/san-juan-taxi-an d-tours-friday- harbor 216
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TIZ2i22 820 AM SARN JUAN TAX & TOURS - 15 Reviews - Tours - 393 Primrose Ln, Friday Harbor, WA - Phone Number - Yelp

Paul K.
Franklin, wa

17 @6
[ e [ e [ [ o [ IEZRETPAESS

1'was part of a group of 6 who had just gotten off the ferry from Anacortes. We spotted the very nice
ercedes Van and got a price to go to Roche, a beautiful resort on opposite side of the island. We
were given a very reasonable price and discovered a great driver with wonderful information about
the island. We spent a couple of hours at Roche before calling him back for a pick up. He showed up
very guickly and we asked if he would make a couple of short sight seeing stops that were both out
of the way. He was glad to accommodate us. On the way he shared much information about te
island during our beautiful drive. When we got back to Friday Harbor he advised us that the ferry
was loading and the late ferry had been cancelled. Thatwas very important info as waiting for the
ferry we expected would have meant an unexpeced night in a hotel thhatwould have caused us to
miss our return flight home to ¥A. We can't say enough good about our amazing experience. | highly
recommend an Juan Taxi and Tours. Our driver was the owner and | wish | could remember his first
narme. He was great!!

& Useful @ Funny @ Cool

Ken K.
Los Angeles, CA

0 @13
7/9/2022

Ifyou need to get somewhere  Don't call these people. | don'tthink they have any conception of
custormer service. 20 minute wait time becomes 40 then they don't show.

I'd be understancing if this was a one off but | have a house in Friday Harbor and they constantly
fail.

What a joke.

@ Useful @ Funny @ Cool

Walt D.
Seattle, WA

0 @1
74212022

Called the day before I needed a 615am pickup from a B&EB in town and the airport. Was told no
problern, the car would be there the next morning at 615am. Confirmed the address. 620am the
next day, no taxi. Called got an answering machine. Texted and gotno response. Called again, got
an answering machine. Setout onfoot. The good news? The aifportis a pleasant 20min walk from
Friday Harbour downtown.

Do not recommend this Taxi service as they, evidentally, cannot be relied on to actually pick you up.

@ Useful & Funny @ Cool

Idalia R.
East El Paso, ElPaso, TX

80 @74 B 26
B0000 282022

They were very punctual and let us know exactly what we needed to pay upfront. The lady that
picked us up was very friendly and outgoing. She was nice!

| appreciated that she took us around the island and gave us an idea of what to do and where to go
after our rental was picked up.

& Useful & Funny @ Cool

Graham Y.

https: fensw yelp comfbiz/san-juan-taxi-and-tours-friday-harbor
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TI22i22 820 AM SAN JUARN TAXI & TOURS - 15 Reviews - Tours - 292 Primrose Ln, Friday Harbor, WA - Phone Mumber - Yelp

Lynden, W
355 (W] 120 [H 36

00000 o

Karl and Goodrin are the best. We ahwvays use them. Hard working and kind people.

Tip: Everything is 30 minutes and limited drivers on an island. Reserve ahead of the time.
Tip: Bring cash. Old school.

Enjoy!t

@ Useful @ Funny @ Cool

Fernando A.
Long Beach, CA
263 [&) 634 B4 585

D000 o

Mice guys! We got four rides from San Juan Taxi while we were visiting. They were always ontime,
friendly, and courteous. Call ahead, because they are very busy. Apparently there are only & taxis
on the island, after a few of the other companies went out of business during the pandemic.

The prices are steep, but fair given the situation. 5o, think of it like a taxi cab ride in Manhattan.

@ Useful1 @ Funny 1 @ Cooll

Laurie K.
King i
0 @76

000 | sezoo

They were there exactly when they said theywould be and were pleasant and picked us up guickly
for the returm trip. But come on..... $20 to go 4.7 miles (Roche Harbor to Duck Soup restaurant) and
another %20 back. Crazy!

@ Useful @ Funny @ Cool

4 Patrick 0.
Friclay Harbor, WA

@3 @

[ [ [ % [ ] & EESPIIE]

5an Juan taxi helped me and rmy party outwhen we were forgotten by Roads/bobs taxi. The driver
had a great personality and was able to accommodate for all 11 of us. From now an we will akwvays
use san Juan taxi no matter the party size.

@ Useful @ Funny @ Cool

KathleenB.
rAcHenry, IL

% @5
D000 sso07

We happened upon 5an Juan Taxi & Tours when our family of seven docked at Friday Harbor. There
were several options for getting around the island but we decided on 5)T&T because we would be
able to tour onour own timetable. It couldn't have worked out better. The driver took us where we
wanted to go, wold us about the island and waited for us at each stop. Mot only was itway more
conwenient, itwas cheaper than the trolley or other services.

Look for the Orca on the side of the van!

hittps: femw yelp comébiz/san-juan-taxi-and-tours-friday-harbor
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Attachment H

Companies

Industries Cases

Permits & Insurance

SJ Taxi, LLC

San Juan Taxi & Tours

603360596
Inactive

Carl Hassell
President
360-298-8124

carlfhassell@gmail.com

266 Whatever Lane
Friday Harbor

WA

98250

PO Box 2316
Friday Harbor

WA

98250

www.378taxi.com

17,803

Newsfeed  OneDrive

Cases
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Attachment |

5/25/22, 3:18 PM Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

License |nf0|"mation: New search Back to results

Entity name: SJ TAXI, LLC

Business SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS
name:

Entity type: Limited Liability Company
UBI #: 603-360-596

Business ID: 001

Location ID: 0002

Location: Active
Location address: 202 HARMONY LN
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250-7068
Mailing address: PO BOX 2316
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250
Excise tax and reseller permit status: Click here
Secretary of State status: Click here
Endorsements
Endorsements held ¢ License # Count Details Status Expiratior First issua
https:fisecure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#3 113
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5/25/22,3:18 PM

Endorsements held : License# Count

For Hire Permit

For Hire Vehicle 0

Friday Harbor
General Business -
Non-Resident

Washington State Department of Revenue

Details Status Expiratior First issua
Active Jan-05-2(C
On Hold Dec-31-21 Jan-05-2(
Active Dec-31-2 Apr-30-2(

G overnin g Peo p I e May include governing people not registered with Secretary of State

Governing people
HASSELL, CARL

ZIMNEY, GUDRUN

Registered Trade Names

Registered trade names Status

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS  Active

https:#/secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_#3

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT -

Title

First issued

Jan-14-2014

View Additional Locations

The Business Lookup information is updated
nightly. Search date and time: 5/25/2022 3:18:35
PM

213

28



5/25/22, 3:21 PM

< Business Lookup

Tax Information

Washington State Department of Revenue

New search Back to results

Entity name: SJ TAXI, LLC

Entity type: Limited Liability Company

DBA name: SAN JUAN TAX| & TOURS
Excise tax account ID  603-360-596

#:

UBI #: 603-360-596

Opened: January 1, 2020

Closed:

Mailing address:

NAICS:

Reseller permit:
Business License

Business name

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOUR

https://secure. dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#9

202 HARMONY LN
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250-7068

485310 - Taxi Service

485510 - Charter Bus Industry

None

Locations =
License account ID # Location address
603360596-001-0001 393 PRIMROSE LN FRIDAY HARB(

172
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5125122, 3:21 PM Washington State Department of Revenue

Business nhame License account ID # Location address

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOUR 603360596-001-0002 202 HARMONY LN FRIDAY HARB

The Business Lookup information is updated
nightly. Search date and time: 5/25/2022 3:21:15
PM

Contact us

How are we doing?
Take our survey!

Don't see what you expected?
Check if your browser is supported

https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#9
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Attachment J

San Juan Taxi & Tours

HOME TAXI ‘ TOURS ‘

Jacco Swanson

Contact Us

Friday Harbor. Washington 93250 (253) 342-1401

San Juan Taxi & Tours | swannyjzcob@gmail.com

(360) 378-3204

sanjuaniaxitours@gmail.com Island Tour for 12 on 8/21-8/28

We have a large family of 12 that is travelling to San Juan Island for the week of 8/21 through 8/28. We
have never been to the island and wouid love to be taken on a tour around San Juan Island to see what the
island has to offer. | noticed that you have both 12 passenger and 18 passenger vehicies. Are you available
for that week and what would be the cost for both vehicles? | think we would prefer the 16 passenger for
comfort but it 3/l comes down to the price. Please send me an email as I'm reluctant to answer calls from
unknown numbers. Cheers!

X
San Juan Taxi & Tours

San Juan Taxi and Tours. Proudly created with Wix com
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Attachment K

9/6/22, 413 PM Gmail - Re: [mysite] Contact - new submission

M Gma|l Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com>

Re: [mysite] Contact - new submission
1 message

Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com= Sun, Jul 24, 2022 at 11:20 AM
To: Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com>

Call 360 378 3550 and | can take credit card over phone

On Fri, Jul 22, 2022 at 7:34 AM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com: wrote:
Good morning Carl,

With one month remaining before my family trip to the islands, | want to make sure there's not a gap in communication.
1) Is the reservation for the tour on 8/22 for the 16 passenger bus?
2) How do | pay the $100 deposit (via phone, website, payment app, etc.)?

| would like to get this all taken care of as soon as possible.

Thank you,
Jacob Swanson

On Thu, Jun 9, 2022 at 12:11 PM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com> wrote:
100.00 deposit

On Thu, Jun 9, 2022 at 12:09 PM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com> wrote:
Yes, we can do that for you.

On Wed, Jun 8, 2022 at 7:39 AM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com= wrote:
Hi Carl,

Are you still available for August 22nd? | would like to get everything for the trip booked and taken care of in advance. You
mentioned needing a deposit - how much is the deposit and how do | go about getting you the money for the deposit?

Thanks,
Jacob

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 3:28 PM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@ gmail.com:= wrote:
How much is the deposit for the bus and how do we get that to you?

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 3:16 PM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com> wrote:
Yes, we can do that for you.

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 1:50 PM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com= wrote:
We'll be there the 21st through 28th, but if your company is available for all of those dates, we'd prefer the tour to
be on 8/22 so we have an idea on what the island has to offer for the remainder of the trip. How much is the deposit
for the bus and how do we get that to you?

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 8:32 AM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.coms wrote:
Just let me know when you are going to be here and | will put you in the book. And | will need to get deposit

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 8:29 AM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com:= wrote:
Great, what's your availability look like from 8/21 through 8/287 Once we get a date, how do we go about
reserving the bus for a tour around the island?

Thanks,
Jacob

On Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 7:34 AM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail.com> wrote:
Yes, that is correct.

On Thu, Jun 2, 2022 at 5:15 PM Jake Swanson <swannyjacob@gmail.com: wrote:
Will all 12 of us fit into one van? Also, is that price good for the bus as well? We would like to have the
entire group together and will have a few elderly people with us, so easier access and the more room the
better.

https:#mail google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=b41f3f80ccdview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1734101221609992848%7Cmsg-f%3A17392592553469... 1/2
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9/6/22, 413 PM Gmail - Re: [mysite] Contact - new submission

Thanks!
Jacob

On Sat, May 28, 2022 at 12:56 PM Carl Hassell <sanjuantaxitours@gmail. comz= wrote:
130.00 per hour per van

On Wed, May 25, 2022 at 3:36 PM Jacob Swanson <reply-to+399ff02e5b2c@ crm.wix.com= wrote:

Jacob Swanson just submitted your form: Contact

on mysite

Message Details:

Name: Jacob Swanson

Email: swannyjacob@gmail.com

Phone: (253) 343-1491

Subject: Island Tour for 12 on 8/21-8/28

Message: We have a large family of 12 that is travelling to San
Juan Island for the week of 8/21 through 8/28. WWe have never
been to the island and would love to be taken on a tour around
San Juan Island to see what the island has to offer. | noticed
that you have both 12 passenger and 16 passenger vehicles.
Are you available for that week and what would be the cost for
both vehicles? | think we would prefer the 16 passenger for
comfort but it all comes down to the price. Please send me an
email as I'm reluctant to answer calls from unknown numbers.

Cheers!

If you think this submission is spam, report it as spam.

To edit your email settings, go to your Inbox on desktop.

Ascend sywix

https:/#/mail.google .com/mail/u/1/?ik=b41f3f90cc&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1734101221609992848%7Cmsg-f%3A17392592553469...
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Attachment L

Fi2222, 811 AM HOME | mysite
San Juan Taxi & Tours

5T

Friday Harbor's only
24/7 Taxi Service

N

N o
DA
V- 2

Lo/

@ 360-378-7a%) |

Saa Juan Taxd & Tours

ABOUT SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

We are Friday Harbor's most popular, family awned transportation service. We love this place we

call home and are excited to show you around! Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you'd lice to charter atour for alarge group, we are here for you. We are ako Friday Harbor's only
transportation service that can accommodate kayais and bikes. We can'twaitto show you around!

San Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with il com

https MMy sanjuantaxtours .comome 1M
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TI22122, 812 AM HOME | mysite

San Juan Taxi & Tours

LE

Friday Harbor's only
24/7 Taxi Service

ABOUT SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

We are Friday Harbor's most popular, family awned transportation service. We love this place we

call home and are excited to show you around! Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you'd lice to charter a tour for a large group, we are here for you. We are akso Friday Harbor's onby
transportation service that can accommodate kayads and bkes. We can'twait to show you around!

g passenger bus

$an Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with \idxcom

https: M sanjuantaxtours .com/home 1M
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7122122, 8:09 AM HOME | mysite

San Juan Taxi & Tours

TAXI | TOURS lconmcws n beip::

| ABOUT SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

e are Friday Harbor's most popular, famity cwwned transportation servica. We love this place we

call home and are excited to show you around! Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you'd lie to charter a tour for a large group, we are here for you. We are akso Friday Harbor's only
transportation service that can accommodate kayaes and bikes. We can'twaitto show you around!

16 passenger bus

$an Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with Wil com

https itassanjuantasdtours .com/home 1M
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Ti22022 812 AM HOME | mysite
San Juan Taxi & Tours

5]

Friday Harbor's only
24/7 Taxi Service

| ABOUT SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

We are Friday Harbor's most popular, family awwned transportation servica. We love this place we

| call home and are excited to show you around! Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you'd like to charter a tour for a large group, we are here for you. Ve are akso Friday Harbor's onby
transportation service that can accommodate kayads and bikes. We can'twait to show you around!

12 passengerbus

San Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with W com

https: v sanjuantaxtours .comMhome 1M
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TI2222, 812 AM HOME | mysite
San Juan Taxi & Tours

5L

Friday Harbor's only
24 /7 Taxi Service

(~/_ 0

S BT
360) 378-8294

W

ABOUT SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

e are Friday Harbor's most popular, family awned transportation service. We love this place we

call home and are excited to show you around! Whether you need to get from point A to point B, or
you'd lice to charter a tour for a large group, we are here for you. We are akso Friday Harbor's onby
transportation service that can accommodate kayads and bkes. We can'twait to show you around!

g passenger van

$an Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with \idxcom

https My sanjuantaxtours .com/ome 1M

DECLARATION OF JASON HOXIT - 38



7122122, 8:15 AM

Attachment M

TOURS | mysite

San Juan Taxi & Tours

HOME | TAXI

TOURS

| TOURS | CONTACT US

Friday Harhor is an ideal location for so mary big events. Let us helpyou build those memories! We specialze in group tours
hecause we know how to take care of our clients! Ifyou charter with us, we will not leave you waiting. Check out some of the most

popular tour spots on the next page.

SUNSET TOURS

The sunsets in Friday Harbor
are some of the most
beautiful in the world. Often
times, visitors, and even
locals celebrating a special
oeeasion, will request a
sunset tour. Our
accommodating and friendly
drivers will make sure to
find you the very best spot
for photos. Call ahead to
book!

WEDDING CHARTER

Friday Harbor is one of the
most magical venues for a
wedding. If you are planning a
wedding, let us help you
transport your guests from the
ceremony to the reception.
Also, if you are looking for
photo location suggestions,
give us a call! We travel the
Island daily and know the
most beautiful spots for those
perfect moments to be
captured.

San Juan Tax and Tours. Proudly created with i com

LARGE GROUP CHARTER

Do you have a big event
coming up? Maybe you

have family coming into town
and you'd like to show them
around your home? Let us
help! Our friendly, safe drivers
will gladly take your party
from point A to point B and we
will not leave you! Don't get
stuck waiting on individual
taxis to arrive to leave a
location. Schedule a charter
with us and we promise to
stick by your side.

https: M sanjuantaxdtours .com Aours
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Attachment N

7122/22, 7:20 AM Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

License |nformati0n: New search Back to results

Entity name: SJ TAXI, LLC

Business SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS
name:

Entity type: Limited Liability Company
UBI #: 603-360-596

Business ID: 001

Location ID: 0002

Location: Active
Location address: 202 HARMONY LN
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250-7068
Mailing address: PO BOX 2316
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250
Excise tax and reseller permit status: Click here
Secretary of State status: Click here
Endorsements
Endorsements held z License # Count Details Status Expiratior First issua
https:/fsecure.dor.wa.govigteunauth/_#3 113
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7122122, 7:20 AM Washington State Department of Revenue

Endorsements held ¢ License # Count Details Status Expiratior First issua
For Hire Permit Active Jan-05-2C
For Hire Vehicle 1 Active Dec-31-21 Jan-05-2(
Friday Harbor Active Dec-31-21 Apr-30-2(

General Business -
Non-Resident

G overnin g Peo p I e May include governing people not registered with Secretary of State

Governing people Title
HASSELL, CARL

ZIMNEY, GUDRUN

Registered Trade Names

Registered trade names Status First issued

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS  Active Jan-14-2014

View Additional Locations

The Business Lookup information is updated
nightly. Search date and time: 7/22/2022 7:19:28
AM

https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#3
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712222 7:21 AM Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

Tax Information

Entity name: SJ TAXI, LLC
Entity type: Limited Liability Company
DBA name: SAN JUAN TAXI & TOURS

Excise tax account ID  603-360-596

New search Back to results

#:
UBI #: 603-360-596
Opened: January 1, 2020
Closed:
Mailing address: 202 HARMONY LN
FRIDAY HARBOR WA 98250-7068
NAICS: 485310 - Taxi and Ridesharing Services
485510 - Charter Bus Industry
Reseller permit: None

Business License Locations

Business name License account ID #

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOUR 603360596-001-0001

https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#4
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7122122, 7:21 AM Washington State Department of Revenue

Business name License account ID # Location address

SAN JUAN TAXI & TOUR 603360596-001-0002 202 HARMONY LN FRIDAY HARB

The Business Lookup information is updated
nightly. Search date and time: 7/22/2022 7:21:07
AM

Contact us

How are we doing?
Take our survey!

Don't see what you expected?
Check if your browser is supported

https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#4
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Attachment O

RE: UBI: 603-360-596 - SJ Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours
0 Hessler, Tanya (DOL) b ) Reply | % ReplyAll | —» Forward wen
(]

To @ Hoxit, Jason (UTC) Mon 8/1/2022 10:47 AM

| believe so, | am double checking with my compliance officer just to be sure. | will get back with you on this.
Thank you

Tanya Hessler

Program Manager

Licensing & Customer Support Services

Business & Professions Division, Washington State Department of Licensing
Office: 360-664-6466 | Cell: 360-968-4048

thessler@dol.wa.gov | dol.wa.gov

Helping every Washington resident live, work, drive, and thrive.

Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, LinkedIn, and the DOL Blog!

From: Hoxit, Jason (UTC) <jason.hoxit@utc.wa.govs

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2022 5:23 AM

To: Hessler, Tanya (DOL) <THessler@DOL.WA.GOV:=

Subject: RE: UBI: 603-360-596 - 5) Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours

Thank you, Tanya!

| want to make sure that DOL and UTC are on the same page here. 5] Taxi LLC is operating a Chevrolet van (license plate ATPB504) that: (1) was previously
identified as a 12-passenger vehicle in a UTC application, (2) is identified as a 9-passenger vehicle on the company’s website, and (3) is a vehicle the company
offered to transport a group of 12, According to the definitions you provided below, would DOL consider this a vehicle requiring charter and excursion authority
under chapter 81.70 RCW?

Thank you again,

Jason Hoxit
Compliance Investigator
(360) 867-8305

Utilities and Transportation Commission
Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
www.utc.wa.gov

UTC

Washingten Utilities
and Transportation
Commission

This email/letter states the informal opinions of commussion staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the nght to
amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not banding on the commission.

From; Hessler, Tanya {DOL) <THessler@DOL. WA.GOV>

Sent: Monday, August 1, 2022 8:22 AM

To: Hoxit, Jason (UTC) <jason.hoxit@utc.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: UBI: 603-360-596 - S) Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours

This is the only vehicle currently registered to 5J Taxi LLC.

VIN Plate 1d Certificate  Year WSP Code Make Status Status Date Expiration Active

1GMFH154291133118 ATPBS04 For Hire Ce 2009 CHEV A 14=Jun-2022 08-Jun-2023 v

There are no seating capacity limitations on for hire vehicles that | am aware of, | would say probably limited to the number of seatbelts available in the vehicle
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like a standard passenger car and it must be designated as for hire or cab on the registration,
Your last question seems to pertain to limousine rather than for hire, we see this in limousines where the tour/party buses are too large for limousine licensing,
s0 they are then licensed through UTC. Looking at the law, | don’t see anything that is specific to the size of the vehicle itself.

poF RCW 46.04.190

For hire vehicle.

"For hire vehicle” means any motor vehicle used for the transportation of persons for compensation, except auto stages and ride-
sharing vehicles.

eor RCW 46.72.010

Definitions.

When used in this chapter:

(1) The term “for hire vehicle” includes all vehicles used for the transportation of passengers for compensation, except auto stages,
school buses operating exclusively under a contract to a school district, ride-sharing vehicles under chapter 46.74 RCW, limousine carriers
licensed under chapter 46.72A RCW, vehicles used by nonprofit transportation providers for persons who are aging or persons with a
disability and their attendants under chapter 81.66 RCW, vehicles used by auto transportation companies licensed under chapter 81.68 RCW,
vehicles used to provide courtesy transportation at no charge to and from parking lots, hotels, and rental offices, and vehicles used by
charter party carriers of passengers and excursion service carriers licensed under chapter 81.70 RCW;

(2) The term "for hire operator” means and includes any person, concern, or entity engaged in the transportation of passengers for
compensation in for hire vehicles.

Tanya Hessler

Program Manager

Licensing & Customer Support Services

Business & Professions Division, Washington State Department of Licensing
Office: 360-664-6466 | Cell: 360-968-4048

thessler@dol.wa.gov | dol.wa.gov

Helping every Washington resident live, work, drive, and thrive.

Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, LinkedIn, and the DOL Blog!

From: Hoxit, Jason (UTC) <jason.hoxit@utc.wa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2022 4:39 PM

To: Hessler, Tanya (DOL) <THessler@DOLWA.GOV>
Subject: UBI: 603-360-596 - 5) Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours

Good afternoon Tanya,

S) Taxl, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Tax! & Tours (UBI: 603-360-596) Is licensed with DOL as a for hire carrier with one registered vehicle. Can you help answer the
following:

= Which vehicle is registered under 5] Taxi's license?
= |sthere a seating capacity limit on a for hire vehicle?
= Under DOL's regulations, does having a for hire permit through DOL exempt a carrier from needing charter/excursion authority from the UTC?

I look forward to hearing back from you. Have a wonderful day!
Thank you,

Jason Hoxit

Compliance Investigator

(360) 867-8305

Utilities and Transportation Commission

Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
WWW.UTC. Wa.gov

UTC

Washingten Utllities
and Transportation
Commission

This email/letter states the informal opinions of commuission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the night to
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Attachment P

RE: UBI: 603-360-596 - SJ Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours
@ Hessler, Tanya (DOL) e} €3 Reply %5 Reply Al —» Forward wee
( ]

To @ Hoxit, Jason (UTC) Mon 8/1/2022 2:30 PM

Ok here is his input:
Interesting. You are correct there are no seating limitations under the Taxi laws like there are on the limo industry. However, when | looked at the definitions under
RCW 81.70.020, | would agree with you and say yes:

RCW 81.70.020
Definitions.

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions and general provisions in this section govern the construction of this
chapter:

(1) Subject to the exclusions of RCW 81.70.030, "charter party carrier" means every person engaged in the transportation over
any public highways in this state of a group of persons, who, pursuant to a common purpose and under a single contract, acquire the
use of a motor vehicle to travel together as a group to a specified destination or for a particular itinerary, either agreed upon in
advance or modified by the chartered group after leaving the place of origin;

(6) "Motor vehicle" means every self-propelled vehicle with seating capacity for seven or more persons, excluding the driver;

Tanya Hessler

Program Manager

Licensing & Customer Support Services

Business & Professions Division, Washington State Department of Licensing
Office: 360-664-6466 | Cell: 360-968-4048

thessler@dol.wa.gov | dol.wa.gov

Helping every Washington resident live, work, drive, and thrive.

Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, LinkedIn, and the DOL Blog!

From: Hoxit, Jason (UTC) <jason.hoxit@utc.wa.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2022 9:23 AM

To: Hessler, Tanya (DOL) <THessler@DOL.WA.GOV=>
Subject: RE: UBI: 603-360-596 - 5) Taxi, LLC, d/b/a San Juan Taxi & Tours

Thank you, Tanyal

I want to make sure that DOL and UTC are on the same page here. S) Taxi LLC is operating a Chevrolet van (license plate ATP8504) that: (1) was previously identified as
a 12-passenger vehicle in a UTC application, (2) is identified as a 9-passenger vehicle on the company’s website, and (3) is a vehicle the company offered to transport a
group of 12, According to the definitiors you provided below, would DOL consider this a vehicle requiring charter and excursion authority under chapter 81.70 RCW?

Thank you again,

Jason Hoxit
Compliance Investigator
(360) 867-8305

utilities and Transportation Commission
Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
www. utc. wa.gov

UTC

Washington Utllities
and Transpartation
Commission

This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend
these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.
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SJ Taxi, LLC

San Juan Taxi & Tours

603360596
Inactive

Carl Hassell
President
360-298-8124

carlfhassell@gmail.com

266 Whatever Lane
Friday Harbor

WA

98250

PO Box 2316
Friday Harbor

WA
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www.sanjuantaxitours.com
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